

No. 23-283

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRI-CITY VALLEYCATS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
OF BASEBALL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMMITTEE
TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VICTORIA SIMS
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20016

KRISTEN G. MARTTILA
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

GARY I. SMITH, JR.
Counsel of Record
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street,
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 633-1908
gsmith@hausfeld.com

SATHYA S. GOSSELIN
SWATHI BOJEDLA
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th Street, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

324616



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| II. Summary of the Argument | 2 |
| III. Argument..... | 4 |
| A. Exemptions from the Antitrust Laws are Disfavored | 4 |
| B. While <i>Stare Decisis</i> Ordinarily Compels Adherence to Settled Antitrust Principles, the “Baseball Trilogy” Is Among the Rare Exceptions | 6 |
| 1. This Court Reconsiders its Antitrust Precedents with the Utmost Caution and Ordinarily Adheres to Principles of <i>Stare Decisis</i> | 6 |
| C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Save the Aberrational Baseball Antitrust Exemption | 12 |
| 1. The “Baseball Trilogy” is Inconsistent with the Policies and Decisions of This Court..... | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| a. This Court's Precedents Subject a Sports League's Conduct—at Minimum—to Rule of Reason Antitrust Scrutiny | 12 |
| b. The Court's Precedents Would Subject Certain Categories of Conduct by a Sports League to <i>Per Se</i> Scrutiny | 14 |
| 2. The "Baseball Trilogy" Has Faced Almost Unanimous Opposition from Antitrust Scholars and Jurists, Including from This Court | 16 |
| 3. The Baseball Trilogy Has Been Inconsistently Interpreted | 18 |
| IV. Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Abbott Lab'ys v.</i> <i>Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 425 U.S. 1 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 145 (1968) | 9, 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Amateur Softball Ass'n of Am. v. United States,</i> 467 F.2d 312 (10th Cir. 1972) | 13 |
| <i>Bos. Prof'l Hockey Ass'n v. Cheevers,</i> 348 F. Supp. 261 (D. Mass. 1972) | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.,</i> 518 U.S. 231 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 717 (1988) | 3, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Butterworth v.</i> <i>Nat'l League of Pro. Baseball Clubs,</i> 644 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Cangrejeros de Santurce Baseball Club, LLC v.</i> <i>Liga de Beisbol Profesional de P.R., Inc.,</i> No. 22-cv-01341, 2023 WL 4195663 (D.P.R. June 27, 2023) | 21 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)..... | 5 |
| <i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn</i> , 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n.</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of San Jose v.</i> <i>Office of the Comm'r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Concepcion v. Off. of Comm'r of Baseball</i> , No. 22-cv-1017, 2023 WL 4110155 (D.P.R. May 31, 2023), <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , 2023 WL 4109788 (D.P.R. June 21, 2023) | 21 |
| <i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 10, 11, 16, 18, 21 |
| <i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)..... | 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 7, 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs,</i> 259 U.S. 200 (1922) | 1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Flood v. Kuhn,</i> 407 U.S. 258 (1972) | 5, 8, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>FMC v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,</i> 411 U.S. 726 (1973) | 4 |
| <i>Hanover Shoe Inc. v. United States Shoe Mach. Corp.,</i> 392 U.S. 481 (1968) | 7 |
| <i>Haywood v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n,</i> 401 U.S. 1204 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>Henderson Broad. Corp. v. Houston Sports Ass'n,</i> 541 F. Supp. 263 (S.D. Tex. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Keogh v. Chicago Northwestern Railway Co.,</i> 260 U.S. 156 (1922) | 7 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007) | 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Minnesota Twins P’ship v. Minnesota</i> , No. 62-CX-568, 1998 WL 35261131 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Apr. 20, 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017). | 21 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984). | 9 |
| <i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) | 1, 5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984). | 13 |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164(1989) | 8 |
| <i>Piazza v. Major League Baseball</i> , 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Portland Baseball Club, Inc. v. Kuhn</i> , 491 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1974) | 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Postema v. Nat'l League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 998 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1993) | 20 |
| <i>Pro. Baseball Schs. & Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn</i> , 693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>Radovich v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957) | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Cubs Baseball Club, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Salerno v. Am. League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970) | 13, 17, 20 |
| <i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) | 4, 5, 7, 12 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>Times–Picayune Pub'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) | 7 |
| <i>Union Lab. Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982) | 1, 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)..... | 10, 11, 16, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Int’l Boxing Club</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... | 1 |
| <i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wyckoff v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 705 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 20 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7a..... | 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| H.R. Res. 815, 116th Cong. (2020) | 2 |
| Joseph J. McMahon, Jr. & John P. Rossi, <i>A History and Analysis of Baseball's Three Antitrust Exemptions</i> , 2 VILL. SPORTS & ENT. L.F. 213 (1995) | 21 |
| Morgen A. Sullivan, <i>A Derelict in the Stream of the Law: Overruling Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 48 DUKE L.J. 1265 (1999) | 17 |
| Nathaniel Grow, <i>Defining the "Business of Baseball": A Proposed Framework for Determining the Scope of Professional Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 557 (2010) | 18 |
| Presidential Statement on Signing the Curt Flood Act of 1998, 2 Pub. Papers 1884 (Oct. 27, 1998) | 15 |
| Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 38 BASEBALL RSCH. J. 86 (Fall 2009) | 2 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
